

No. 35340-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Ion Velcota,**

Appellant.

---

11:51 AM  
AUG 1 2006  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY DEPUTY

Grays Harbor Superior Court

Cause No. 06-1-00230-2

The Honorable Judge David Foscue

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

Manek R. Mistry  
Jodi R. Backlund  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 352-5316

USPS 7-31-07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Defense counsel’s lack of familiarity with diminished capacity and voluntary intoxication deprived Mr. Velcota of the effective assistance of counsel..... 1

II. The absence of a higher degree of assault is an essential element of both Second and Third-Degree Assault. .... 4

III. RCW 9A.36.021 (1)(c) violates the separation of powers. .... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 7

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **WASHINGTON CASES**

<i>State Owned Forests v. Sutherland</i> , 124 Wn. App. 400, 101 P.3d 880 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. Azpitarte</i> , 140 Wn.2d 138, 995 P.2d 31 (2000) .....	4
<i>State v. Blatt</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 160 P.3d 1106 (2007) .....	6
<i>State v. Bottrell</i> , 103 Wn. App. 706, 14 P.3d 164 (2000).....	1
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 134 Wn.App. 657, 142 P.3d 1110 (2006) .....	6
<i>State v. Feeser</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 158 P.3d 616 (2007) .....	6
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) .....	2
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993).....	1
<i>State v. Tilton</i> , 149 Wn.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003).....	1, 2, 4
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 148 Wn.2d 803, 64 P.3d 640 (2003) .....	4

### **STATUTES**

RCW 9A.36.011.....	5
RCW 9A.36.021.....	5, 6
RCW 9A.36.031.....	5

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

WPIC 18.20.....	1
